• Margin outlook. With white-label volumes now stable and the travel vertical continuing to
grow, management expects continued EBITDA expansion in FY26.

Highlights

• Travel momentum:

• TTV up $159.1m QoQ to $677.1 m (+31%).

• Revenue up $0.85m QoQ to $4.7 m (+22 %).

• Mint Protect adoption: Mint signed up over 100 of existing merchants in the quarter,
validating market demand and reinforcing Mint’s differentiation in the travel sector.

• Positioning for FY26: Deepening travel partnerships and accelerating Mint Protect adoption
give Mint clear line-of-sight to convert volume gains into sustained revenue and EBITDA
growth. Leveraging this momentum, management will prioritise near-term launches in
select international markets (commencing with the UK), extending the growth runway and
diversifying earnings to new markets.

Metric Q3 FY25 Δ vs. Q2 FY25 Δ vs. Q3 FY24

Total Transaction Value (TTV) $933.3 m +35 % +27 %

Travel TTV $677.1 m +31 % +28 %

Revenue $6.1 m +21 % +16 %

Travel revenue $4.7 m +22 % +27 %

Pro-forma EBITDA $36k

Quarterly Performance (draft and unaudited)

A$'000
Q1 FY25

(unaudited)
Q2 FY25

(unaudited)
Q3 FY25

(unaudited)
YTD FY25

(unaudited)

Travel 3,769 3,912 4,762 12,443

White label 775 710 936 2,421

Other 434 455 424 1,312

Revenue 4,978 5,076 6,122 16,176

Cost of sales (3,074) (3,372) (4,021) (10,467)

Gross profit (excl. other income) 1,904 1,704 2,101 5,709

Other income 45 33 37 115

Gross profit 1,949 1,737 2,138 5,824

Employee costs (1,644) (1,399) (1,290) (4,333)

Other overheads (924) (566) (886) (2,376)

Reported EBITDA (619) (228) (38) (885)

Pro forma adjustments 17 97 73 187

Pro forma EBITDA (602) (131) 36 (698)

KPIs

TTV 674,868,919 692,601,210 933,278,932 2,300,749,060

Travel 507,857,610 518,036,292 677,064,489 1,702,958,392

White label 123,207,717 125,900,303 208,757,088 457,865,108

Other 43,803,591 48,664,615 47,457,354 139,925,561

Transaction volume 6,709,132 5,773,262 8,326,546 20,808,939

Avg. ticket size 100.59 119.97 112.08 110.57

Revenue % of TTV 0.74% 0.73% 0.66% 0.70%

Gross margin (excl. other income) 38.2% 33.6% 34.3% 35.3%

Commentary – Q3 FY25
Revenue and Growth Drivers

• Mint delivered $6.1 m in revenue, up 21% on the December-24 quarter and 16% on the prior
comparable period. Growth was broad-based but once again led by the travel vertical:

• Travel revenue rose 22 % QoQ and 27% YoY, fuelled by (i) continued new-merchant wins, and
(ii) the early success of Mint Protect, our proprietary chargeback-protection product. Travel
revenue is now more than 8× pre-COVID levels.